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districts have been prepared and despatched to the District Collectors for follow up.

A branch office of the Bureau of Entre-
prencurial Guidance has been opened at Caleutta, This office s expected to render advice to potential entreprencurs in the matter of profitable lines of investment,

The State Director of Industries is specially pursuing with the parties as well as with his other official counterparts the implemoltation of the letters of intent issued to entrepreneurs in the State,

An attractive package of incentives has been announced bv the State Government and it has been well received by the representatives of iadustry.

Wagon orders on units located in West Bengal have been enhanced by the Rarlwav
Board

Advantage can also be taken by units in West Beagal of the Press Note 1vsued on 1-1.1972 permitting substantial exnansion;
multi-shift working in respect of 54 specified industries, subject to certain conditions.

Share of Smalil Units in the Licences

328. SHRI NAGESHWARA RAO -
Will the Mmister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state :

{a) whether Government have decided that small umits will receive major share of licences ; and

(b) if so,
decision ?

the salient features of the

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI SIDDHESHWAR PRASAD):
(a) and (b). Small scile um « having an investment of not more than s 7'5 lakhs in plani and machinery excent thee belonging to the Larger TUndustrial Houses and foreign companies or those falling in the category of ‘dominant undertakings® or engaged in a few specified industries are exempted from the licensing provisions of the Industries (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1951, Ordinarily, therefore, the question of granting industrial licences to small scale units may not arise, Inso far as the organised sector of industry is concerned, the policy aof Government is to widen the cotreprencurial base by giviag cacourage-
meas to dow asd small catropreadics,
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CORRECTION OF ANSWER TO
U S Q. NO 6116 DATED 28-7-1971
RE : IDLE CAPACITY IN THE CAPITAL
GOODS INDUSTRIES

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP.
MENT (SHRI GHANSHYAM OZa):
While giving information recarding establishment of joint ventures abroad in capital goods industries like textiles, cement, sugar and jute, 1n anwwer to part (b) of the Unstarred Question No 6116 dated 27-7-1971,
I had stated that *Government have already permitted and wiil promote setting up of joint ventures in Asian and African Countries for manufacture of textiles, jute, sugar and cement in which substantial volume of indigenous machinery of the said categories will be evported” The correct answer is ‘Government have already permitted setting up of Joint ventures n Asian and African Countries for manufacture of textiles, sugar, cement and jute and will promote setting up of jomnt ventures in these countries for manufacture of textiles, sugar and cement in which substantial volume of indigenous machinerv of the said categories will be exported’.

The discrepancy in part (b) of the answer to the extent that ‘jute’ was included in the larter part thercof. was noticed by the Mumistry of Foreign Trade and a re. ference to this effect was received on 6-8-'971 In wiew of the fact that 10th August, 1971 was the last diy allotted to the Ministry of Inlustrial Development and the Session of the L-k Sabha was to end on 12-8-1971, it was not possible to correct the answer during the last Session of the Lok
Sabha,

e

12 00 hrs.

CALLIN 7 ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

RerorTED DFatHs Dut 1o Liquor-PoisoNING TN Der HI

ot whr gaw (fam fessll) @ avre wgren, & afrarrfir Qe ager & fawa-
fafay faqT # UIx 78 wft &1 sqm fearar g WYz grdar v § agew
Tt ¥ oF geeq § :—
“feeft § agdelt woe R At @


127 Deaths from liguor-poisoning MARCH 15, 1972

[# =ife )
wfas safeat X ga w1 @R

Y7 5/ G ¥ @I P A
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THE MINISTER OF STATF IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOMF AFFAIRS (SHRI
K C PANT) Sir on 22nd January, 1972, it came to the notice of the Delht Adminis-
tratton that a large number of cases suspected of hquor poworag had been admitted to the Irwan Hospital Subseqgpently it was reported that similar cises had also been admtted to other hospitals Many cases had proved fatal ind in several others the condition was reported to be precarious

The Police registered one case on 22nd
January, 1972 under section 304 Af337
1PC., one case on 2%rd Janudry under section 304 A 118 1P C, two cases on 29ith January under section 04 A/333 I PC, one case on the same day under section 304-Af
337/100 1PC and one case on 24th
Februarv, 1972 under section 317 T PC All these are under investigation with the Crime Branch of the Delln Police 10 persons have been arrested 1in connection with these cases Onc more casc has been registered recently under wnich four maore persons have been arrested

On 2%rd January 1972, the Lt Gowvernor Delhi also appointed Shn R K Baweya, Chairrman of Industrial Tnbunal as 4 one man Commissson of Enquiry to enguire jnto this matter The Commission has submitted its renort to Delli Admun stration on the 13th March, 1972 The Commission has reported that 112 persons died as a result of drinking of poisonous ligquor containing methyl alcohol The Commssion has mentioned acts of commussion and omission on the part of the Fxcise and Police anthorities in this behalf and have suggested wavs and means to safeguard against the recurrence of such incidents The report is under exammnation
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SHRI VIKRAM CHAND MAHAJAN
(Kangra) : Mr Speaker, Sir, liquor has caused more misery and has brought more pain than any other disease nr calamity in our country and the responsibility for this lies squarely on the shoulders of the bureaucracy which is expected to control the sale or distribution of liquor,

Every day when we look upa newspaper we find reports of one death or another taking place all over the country, Not only this, afier 112 deaths had taken place in Delhi and afier the appointmeni of the Baweja Commussion, adulteration still continues and this is what a newspaper report says—1 shall read out only two paragraphs :—

“The Commission had, during the course of inquiry, directed the police to buy four bottles of country liquor from any licensed shop in Del'hi and have them chemically examined The bottles carrying the seal of the Excise Department of the Delhi Admin'stration were sent to Central Foreosic Science Laboratory of Central Bureau of Investigation here. The Chemical Examiner’s report said that methyl aicohol was present in ail the four bottles. The Commission is reported to have taken a <erious note in view of the atutude of the Excise
Department.”

This has happened after 112 deaths had taken place and the Commission had directed the police to go and take samples from any shop.

Now, so much corruption, so much of what we can term as rash neg'igence on the part of bureaucracy cannot be tolera:ed. In fact, there is dereliction of duty on the part of hurcaucracy in every sector of public administration, They are not only sabotaging public health, killing people by their gross negligence, but they are also sabotag:
ing public sector, they are sabotaging our finances and they are sabotaging every effort of the Prime Minister to change the destiny of the country. What steps are you taking to give a complete overhaul to this bureaucracy and what steps have you taken to throw out this type of bureaucracy that you arc having lock, stock and barre! from this country.

Who are the officers responsible for taking these four bottles after this particular incident from the shops and what action bave you taken against those exciss oficers


131 Decths from liguor-polsoning MARCH 15, 1972

[Shri Vikram Chand Mahajan]

who were responsibie for branding these bottles and passing them on.

Another thing that I want to know is this. About 112 lives have becn lost. There are widows and orphans, They all 1epresent weaker sections of the socicty. What compensation or interim reliefl have you given to these widows whose husbands have died in this tragedy and what compensation or interim relief have you given to the orphans if there are any 7 If there is no source of employment for them, have you provided any employment to ihem ?

Lastly, I want to know whether you have cancelled the licences of these liquor shops who sold these four bottles and the previous bottles which caused death of 112 persons

SHR1 K. C. PANT : If 1 understood my hon. friend correctly from the first question, he has gencralised his question iato saying as to what steps the Government is taking to throw out the bureaucracy lock, stock and barrel That has obvious limitations, In any case, some kind of bureaucracy is required. I think, he will concede that. So, the question really boils down to this as to what changes are required in the light of whatever enquiry has revealed.

I have already said that the situation was not certainly satisfactory. There was a lack of vigilance. There may have been negligence. The report was received only yesterday. 1 do not want to be categorical, That does not mean that I might be happy about it or complacent about it or that the Government docs not realise the need to plug the loopholes in this particular area We shall examine this report closely.

As | have indicated, we have arrested
certain persons. May 1 add that these people who died did not. so far as ! have been ab'e to make out, purchase the liquor from these licensed shops but they purchased liquor from certain other shops which were apparently receiving the alcohol for other purposes, thinning, varnishing, etc. Amongst the people who have beed arrested are the owners, etc. of these shaps, for instance, one Madan Traders. Dwr Paint House, etc, These people have n arrested The apparently went there and purchased the Nquor which was not meant at all for deisiiog and they drank it. So, a partof the feult Jics in the misuse of liquor which wis not liquor at all, but somc other chemical eon‘aining alcohol, containing methyl in a percentage which would be lethal. They ought aot to have done it, There is the human tragedy involved We shall certainly look into the i1eport and take whatever action is called for.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Satpal Kapoor.

SHRI VIKRAM CHAND MAHAJAN -
What have you done about payment of compensation to the widows and orphans ?
Was any compensation paid 7

MR SPEAKER : Shri Satpal Kapoor ..
absent ; Shr1 Amar Nath Chawla.

=Y gz arg wraen (feedr w)) ©
Feqwr wgrew, @z 112 2 gf & woify T wa faarzy gw wawEw A sgrar @Y+ & oz wraAr g g P
Fawr frafz & sy eq A &1 ) forw @
fr Frarem &Y 9742 ¢ & sgf ey g€ i sar A oA @t foad a7 qua
Ay arr wEge gueed fairze A quars surar fasa & fan ? og @G Frs gt g€ 7 & f& efcafae fawx feeelt & HrY WY 9T FarT g ¥
aaft ¢ o &€ §{ Fg 1T M 0%
#t ard & AfsT 37 b7 & ¥ < fagren
#1 qrary wd} v7rer gf, gAE SO gar @y fafarzc g 70 sk grow Y aami {5 I8 CcPrmd 1 adar war fawar 7 gAY, 23 wAwrd W) ad maara® FATR gEi gwr R 14 wret ® I Foold & | war 77 AT Wy
2 5 a fedvd opd dare 3 7€ A el
AAYFH T TEEY AT qAwT? A A firery famr A oaY oY #% =Y ag W oY wgRw T N Nfaw w7 7

ot gow ww way : Fwgw wAvEw, &
7g fox wre sear § fe Jarew wad varar o qafaq e ag M At groe adl oy | vgf av F guar g7 7 87
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1T & o7 5 gAw? whar v Wz
%7 FAR) §g gwE 5 A w7
Tg new WA @) I IS G A
wk | IFF grey Jyreer gafeg 9 fw
a8 gut w1 ¥ fag oY, ag A arA) wore A o | Ia% fag gz aArd W
agt af oy 1 . (eqawra). . .qg aaré wd A 3uwr AR gwd A far @
arfafer witeg ¥ g QAT ¥ 1 IAN
7z T @i wx ¥ O A AR IR
geg g mf |

gaft ama Wy a9A wFH g fode wat ¥ ¥ oré a foald wa Faregd 4@,
gg gaar @ g Af & sfET 13
arlle #t g fend feesit wefafaegaa
¥ qrg qgar WX I FER A 14 arde & Aa €

12.17 hrs,
PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

Annual Report of the Indian Telephone Industries, Ltd., Bangalore

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TION (SHRI H. N. BAHUGUNA) : [ beg to lay on the Table & copy of the Annual Report (Hindi and English versions) of the Indian Telsphope Industries Limited, Baugalore, for the year 1970-71 alogg with the Audited Accounts and the comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General thereon, under sub-section (1) of secction 619A of the Companies Act, 1956. [Placed in Librare. See No LT—1407/72)

Punjab Sales Tax (Amdt) Act, Punjab Entertalnmerts Duty (Amdt.) Act, etc.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCEB (SHRI K R,
GANESH) : 1 bog to lay on the Tablea copy each of the following President’s Acts (Hindl and English wversions) under sub-section (3) of section 3 of the Punjab State Legislature (Delegation of Powers) Act,
1971 tem

(1) The Punjab General Sales Tax
(Amendment) Act 1971 (President’s Act No. 21 of 1971)
published in Gazette of India dated the 22nd December, 1971.

(2) The Punjab Entertainments Duty (Amenement) Act, 1971 (President’s Act No, 22 of 1971) published in Gazette of India dated the 22nd
December, 1971.

(3) The Punjab Passengers and Goods Taxation (Amendment) Act, 1971
(President’s Act No. 23 of 1971)
published in Gazette of India dated the 220d December, 1971,

(4) The Indian Stamp (Punjab Amendment) Act, 1971 (President's Act No. 24 of 1971) published in in Gazette of India dated the 22nd December, 1971, [Placed in Library
See No. LT—1408/72)

ADJUDICATION PROCEEDING AND APPEAL
(AMENDMENT) RULES, AND NOTIFICATIONS
UNDER ALL-INDIA SERVICES AcT, ETC.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
(SHRI RAM NIWAS MIRDHA) : I beg to lay on the Table—

(1) A copy of the Adjudication Proceedings and Appeal (Amendment) Rules, 1971 (Hindi and English Versions) published in Noufication No. S, O 538/ in Gazette of India dated the 1ith December, 1J71, under sub-section
(3) of section 27 of the Foreign Exchange Regulation Act, 1847.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT~
1403/72]

(2) {(a) A copy eachof the Notifications (Hindi and PBoglish versions) under sub-section (2) of section 3 of the All India Services
Act, 1951 :—

ti) The Indian Admimnstrative Service (Appointment by Promotion) Second Ameng-
ment Regulations, 1971, publistied in Nosificaitog Ny,

